

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BEFORE THE
ADMINISTRATOR**

In the Matter of:)	Docket No.: CERCLA-HQ-2017-0001
)	
August Mack Environmental Inc.)	EPA'S MOTION FOR
)	ACCELERATED
)	DECISION
)	
Requestor)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AGENCY'S MOTION FOR
ACCELERATED DECISION ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER AME
SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH THE PREAUTHORIZATION PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
III. APPLICABLE LAW AND REGULATIONS.....	7
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	11
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ACCELERATED DECISION	13
VI. ACCELERATED DECISION IN FAVOR OF EPA IS WARRANTED BECAUSE AME CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT A “GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT” EXISTS AS TO WHETHER IT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENT TO SEEK PREAUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO 40 C.F.R. § 307.22.	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co</i> , 398 U.S. at 158-159	15
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 157 (1970).....	14
<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> 667 F.2d 1162, 1163, 1167 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. at 256.....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986).....	15
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 1343, 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d, 1350-51	31
<i>Arizona Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. at 619 (1983).....	23
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605, 618 (1983).....	20
<i>August Mack Env'tl., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 841 Fed. App'x 517, 522 (4 th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>August Mack Env'tl., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 841 Fed. App'x 517, 524-25 (4 th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>August Mack Env'tl., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 841 Fed. App'x 517, 527; nt.5 (4 th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Authentic Apparel Group, LLC v. United States</i> 989 F.3d at 1012	32
<i>Authentic Apparel Group, LLC v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 1008, 1012 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	31, 32
<i>Authentic Apparel Group, LLC v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d at 1013.....	32
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800, 816 (1988).....	20
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1074, 1081 (1 st Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Eagle v. WGAY/WWRC</i> , No. CCB 94-3202, 1996 WL 1061102, at *4 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 1996)..	23
<i>FMC Corp. v. US EPA</i> , 557 F.Supp. 2d 105, 109 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 360 F.3d 188, 189 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349, 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Graves v. Lioli</i> , 930 F. 3d 307, 318 (4 th Cir. 2019).....	20, 24
<i>Harpoon</i> , 2003 EPA ALJ LEXIS at *18	15

<i>In re Clarksburg Casket</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496, 501–502 (EAB 1999).....	14
<i>In re Green Thumb Nursery, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 782, 793 (EAB 1997).....	14
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502, 506 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Harpoon P’ship</i> , Docket No. TSCA-05-2002-0004, 2003 EPA ALJ LEXIS 52, at *19-20 (ALJ, August 4, 2003)	15, 34
<i>In the Matter of Strong Steel Products</i> , Docket Nos. RCRA-05-2001-0016, CAA-05-2001-0020, and MM-05-2001-0006, 2002 EPA ALJ LEXIS 57, at *22-23 (September 9, 2002).....	16
<i>Mayaguez Regional Sewage Treatment Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. 772, 781 (EAB 1993)	14
<i>Mayaguez Regional Sewage Treatment Plant</i> , 4 E.A.D. at 781	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 749 (2001).....	25
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. at 750-751	25
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. United States</i> , 838 F.3d 1341, 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Peckman v. Gem State Mut.</i> , 964 F.2d 1043, 1052 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>PG&E</i> , 838 F.3d at 1361.....	31
<i>PG&E</i> , 838 F.3d at 1362.....	32
<i>Pritikin v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 254 F.3d 791, 794-95 (9 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Rogers Corp. v. EPA</i> , 275 F.3d 1096, 1103 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Sawyer v. Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 719 F.2d 1001, 1008 (9 th Cir. 1983)	16, 26
<i>Southern California Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. U.S.</i> , 422 F.3d 1319, 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>State of Ohio v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 1325, 1331 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , No. 5:09CR00037, 2017 WL 2651717 at *2 n.4 (W.D. Va. Jun 19, 2017)	20
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Transp. V Wash. Natural Gas Co.</i> , 59 F. 3d 793, 799 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Williams v. Patrick</i> , No. 2:2:18-cv-9593, 2020 WL 776886, at *3 n.1 (D. N.J. Dec.30, 2020)...	20
<i>Wilson v. Ohio River Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 96, 98 (1964)	20, 29
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489, 504 (2006)	25

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 9507.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21)	8
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).	8
42 U.S.C. § 9611.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)(2).....	9, 31
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(2).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(3)	11
42 U.S.C. § 9612.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9622(b)	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 9611(a)(2) and 9612(b)(2),.....	4

Other Authorities

50 Fed. Reg. 5862, 5873 (Feb.12, 1985)	5
54 Fed. Reg. at 37898	28
54 FR 37892, 37898 (Sept.13, 1989).....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(A);.....	14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 300.1	9
-------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 300.2.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 300.3(b)(3)-(4).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 305.1.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 305.27(a).....	11, 13
40 C.F.R. § 305.27(b)(2).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 305.27(b).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 305.33.....	11, 15
40 C.F.R. § 307.10.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 307.11.....	9, 10
40 C.F.R. § 307.14.....	5, 10, 16, 30
40 C.F.R. § 307.21(b).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a).....	5, 10, 16
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a)(3).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(b) and (c).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(j).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(a).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(b)(2).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(e).....	10, 30
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(g)(4).....	17
40 C.F.R. §305.1(b).....	14
40 C.F.R. §307.22(b).....	30
